Mortality assumptions

The mortality tables were reviewed as part of the actuarial valuation as at 31st March 2019.  The current tables reflect
expected future mortality rates.  These rates have increased in the 12 months since March 2019. The assumed life
expectations on retirement at age 65 are:

 2020  2019  2018
Retiring today:

Male 22.4  21.8  22.3
Female 24.8  23.9  24.3
Retiring in 20 years:

Male 24.0  23.5  24.0
Female 26.4  25.7  26.1

_________________________ NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS _______________________
(continued)

- 39 -

23.  Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Assumption Change in
assumption

 Impact on scheme
liabilities

£000

Discount rate Decrease by 0.5%  Increase by 1,451
 Increase by 0.5%  Decrease by 1,272
Rate of inflation Decrease by 0.5%  Decrease by 639
 Increase by 0.5%  Increase by 710
Rate of mortality Decrease by 1 year  Decrease by 629
 Increase by 1 year  Increase by 646

Amounts recognised within net finance costs are as follows:

   2020
£000

 2019
£000

Expected return on pension scheme assets   (237)  (264)

Interest on pension scheme liabilities   428  445

   191  181

The amount included in the statement of financial position arising from the Group’s obligations in respect of its
defined benefit scheme is as follows:

 2020
£000

2019
£000

2018
£000

2017
£000

2016
£000

Fair value of scheme assets 8,429 8,600 9,115 8,945 9,879

Present value of defined benefit obligations (15,004) (16,020) (15,587) (15,446)   (15,980)

Deficit in scheme (6,575) (7,420) (6,472) (6,501) (6,101)
Related deferred tax asset 1,249 1,261 1,100 1,105 1,098

Net liability (5,326) (6,159) (5,372) (5,396) (5,003)

   2020
£000

 2019
£000

Deficit at 31st March (opening)   7,420  6,472
Company contributions   (783)  (516)
Administration costs

Net interest expense

38
191

50

181

Past service cost (GMP equalisation)   -  299
Actuarial (gain) / loss   (291)  934

Deficit at 31st March (closing)   6,575  7,420

_________________________ NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS _______________________
(continued)

- 40 -

23.  Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations are as follows:

   2020
£000

 2019
£000

As at 31st March (opening)   16,020  15,587
Past service cost (GMP equalisation)   -  299
Interest cost   428  445
Benefits paid   (359)  (911)
Experience gain on defined benefit obligation   (213)  (233)
Actuarial loss / (gain) (life expectancy)   280  (76)
Actuarial (gain) / loss (financial assumptions)   (1,152)  909

As at 31st March (closing)   15,004  16,020

Movements in the fair value of the scheme assets are as follows:

   2020
£000

 2019
£000

As at 31st March (opening)   8,600  9,115
Expected returns on assets   237  264
Employer contributions   783  516
Benefits paid   (359)  (911)
Administrative costs   (38)  (50)
Actuarial loss – difference on return on plan assets
to expectation

(794)  (334)

As at 31st March (closing)   8,429  8,600

The analysis of the scheme assets is set out below:

 2020 2019 2018

Standard Life GARS Fund  - 83% 95%

Equities 78% 10% -
Cash 22% 7% 5%

Defined contribution pension scheme

The Company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of
the Company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the
Company to the fund and in the year ended 31st March 2020 amounted to £416,000 (2019: £369,000).

There is an accrual of £45,000 (2019: £43,000) in the Statement of Financial Position representing the difference
between the amount charged in the Income Statement and the amount paid to the pension scheme.

_________________________ NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS _______________________
(continued)

- 41 -

24. Exceptional item

In 2019, the business recognised the past service cost resulting from Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) equalisation
as an exceptional item on the basis that it was a one off cost of substance arising from a legal case during the financial